
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND 

SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING 

MOHAMAD SAFRI AZWADI BIN MOHAMAD 

2011897518 

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING 

PRACTICAL TRAINING REPORT 

NOVEMBER 2013 – MARCH 2014 



DECLARATION: 

I hereby admit that this report is the result of my own efforts, except for the 

certain parts that are attached from sources that specified in reference chapter. 

Prepared By: 

………………………………………………………. 

(MOHAMAD SAFRI AZWADI BIN MOHAMAD) Date: 

Approved By: 

………………………………….. 

(PN. ZURAIHANA BINTI AHMAD ZAWAWI) Date: 



Page | i 

THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 First of all, thank to Allah s.w.t for the strength given to me in completing 

this report, I have used full of commitment, knowledge and strength to gather all 

the information about the case study and inspection of work and prepare the 

report for the course BSB 351.  

I would like to attend a sincere appreciation to my Supervisor, Miss 

Zainahaiza Binti Zainon for giving a lot of guidance, and full of experiences in 

completing my practical training. Then, to Madam Azizah Binti Abdullah and 

Madam Suri Junita Binti Zullkeple beause they always bring me to site of 

maintenance and they also always teach me about maintenance in building such as 

how to repair any damage is our in building and what or how to do the inspection. 

Thanks for their hardworking, idea, cooperation, and commitment given to me in 

completing these inspection works.  

Not forgotten, to my supervisor lecture Madam Zuraihana Binti Ahmad 

Zawawi for helping me on how to overcome the problem approach in completing 

the report. Next, thanks to the Practical Training Coordinator, Mr. Nor Amin 

Mohd Radzuan and Sr Mohamad Ridzuan BinYahya. 

Lastly, I would like to dedicate a special thanks to my beloved family 

members for their invaluable support towards the completing of the report and 

practical training. 



Page | ii 

THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING 

CONTENT 

TOPICS PAGES 

CHAPTER 1: COMPANY BACKGROUND 

1.1. Introduction of Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) 

1.2. Building Background 

1.3. Mission and vision of department 

1.4. The organization chart every development in JKR Daerah 

Perak Tengah 

1.5. Policy of JKR 

1.6. Function JKR 

1.7. Scope of work JKR 

1.8. Location Plan of JKR 

1 

3 

5 

7 

13 

14 

14 

17 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1. Dampness Problem in Buildings 

2.2. Identification of Dampness in Building 

2.3. The types of Dampness 

2.4. Source of Dampness 

2.5. Effect of Dampness 

2.6. Method to Overcome Dampness Problem 

2.7. Maintenance works 

18 

18 

21 

25 

25 

26 

27 

CHAPTER 3: CASE STUDY 

3.1. Introduction 

3.2. Causes of Dampness 

3.3. Method Of Repairing Work 

3.4. The Material That Are Used During Repairing Work 

30 

34 

37 

43 

CHAPTER 4: PROBLEM AND RECOMMENDATION 

4.1. Problem and Recommendation 44 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION 

5.1. Conclusion 45 

CHAPTER 6: REFERENCES 46 



Page | iii 

THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING 

LIST OF FIGURE 

TOPICS PAGES 

CHAPTER 1: COMPANY BACKGROUND 

Figure 1.1: The building of JKR Daerah Perak Tengah at Seri 

Iskandar. 

Figure 1.2: The logo of Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR). 

Figure 1.3: The front view of JKR building. 

Figure 1.4: The rear view of JKR building. 

Figure 1.5: The left view of JKR building.  

Figure 1.6: The right view of JKR building. 

Figure 1.7: The Organization Chart of Administration  

Development. 

Figure 1.8: The Organization Chart of Maintenance  

      Development. 

Figure 1.9: The Organization Chart of Electrical Development. 

Figure 1.10: The Organization Chart of Estimate Value   

Development. 

Figure 1.11: The Organization Chart of Road Development. 

Figure 1.12: The Organization Chart of Building Development. 

Figure 1.13: Location of Bandar Seri Iskandar. 

Figure 1.14: The direction to JKR Perak Tengah. 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

17 

17 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

Figure 2.1: Details showing some of the causes of damp 

penetration. 

Figure 2.2: The condition of dampness at the wall. 

Figure 2.3: Have condensation on window frame. 

Figure 2.4: Show the penetration damp at wall and ceiling. 

Figure 2.5: Show the falling damp at wall. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 


	THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURE
	CHAPTER 1COMPANY BACKGROUND
	1.1. Introduction of JabatanKerja Raya (JKR)
	1.2. Building Background
	1.3. Mission and vision of department
	1.4. The organization chart every development in JKR Daerah Pe rakTengah
	1.5. Policy of JKR
	1.6. Function JKR
	1.7. JKR scope of work
	1.8. Location Plan of JKR

	CHAPTER 2LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Dampness Problem in Buildings
	2.2Identification of Dampness in Building
	2.3The Types of Dampness
	2.4. Source of Dampness
	2.5. Effect of Dampness
	2.6. Method to Overcome Dampness Problem
	2.7. Maintenance works

	CHAPTER 3CASE STUDY
	3.1. Introduction
	3.2. Causes of Dampness
	3.3. Method Of Repairing Work
	3.4. The Material That Are Used During Repairing Work

	CHAPTER 4PROBLEM ANDRECOMMENDATION
	4.1. Problem and Recommendation

	CHAPTER 5CONCLUSION
	5.1. Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6REFERENCE
	6.1. References




