

# DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING

#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING

MOHAMAD SAFRI AZWADI BIN MOHAMAD

2011897518

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING

PRACTICAL TRAINING REPORT

NOVEMBER 2013 – MARCH 2014

DECLARATION:	
I hereby admit that this report is the result of my own certain parts that are attached from sources that specified in	_
Prepared By:	
(MOHAMAD SAFRI AZWADI BIN MOHAMAD)	Date:
Approved By:	
(PN. ZURAIHANA BINTI AHMAD ZAWAWI)	Date:

## THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, thank to Allah s.w.t for the strength given to me in completing this report, I have used full of commitment, knowledge and strength to gather all the information about the case study and inspection of work and prepare the report for the course BSB 351.

I would like to attend a sincere appreciation to my Supervisor, Miss Zainahaiza Binti Zainon for giving a lot of guidance, and full of experiences in completing my practical training. Then, to Madam Azizah Binti Abdullah and Madam Suri Junita Binti Zullkeple beause they always bring me to site of maintenance and they also always teach me about maintenance in building such as how to repair any damage is our in building and what or how to do the inspection. Thanks for their hardworking, idea, cooperation, and commitment given to me in completing these inspection works.

Not forgotten, to my supervisor lecture Madam Zuraihana Binti Ahmad Zawawi for helping me on how to overcome the problem approach in completing the report. Next, thanks to the Practical Training Coordinator, Mr. Nor Amin Mohd Radzuan and Sr Mohamad Ridzuan BinYahya.

Lastly, I would like to dedicate a special thanks to my beloved family members for their invaluable support towards the completing of the report and practical training.

# THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING

## **CONTENT**

TOPICS	PAGES
CHAPTER 1: COMPANY BACKGROUND	
1.1. Introduction of Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR)	1
1.2. Building Background	3
1.3. Mission and vision of department	5
1.4. The organization chart every development in JKR Daerah	7
Perak Tengah	
1.5. Policy of JKR	13
1.6. Function JKR	14
1.7. Scope of work JKR	14
1.8. Location Plan of JKR	17
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1. Dampness Problem in Buildings	18
2.2. Identification of Dampness in Building	18
2.3. The types of Dampness	21
2.4. Source of Dampness	25
2.5. Effect of Dampness	25
2.6. Method to Overcome Dampness Problem	26
2.7. Maintenance works	27
CHAPTER 3: CASE STUDY	
3.1. Introduction	30
3.2. Causes of Dampness	34
3.3. Method Of Repairing Work	37
3.4. The Material That Are Used During Repairing Work	43
CHAPTER 4: PROBLEM AND RECOMMENDATION	
4.1. Problem and Recommendation	44
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION	
5.1. Conclusion	45
CHAPTER 6: REFERENCES	46

# THE DAMPNESS IN BUILDING

## LIST OF FIGURE

TOPICS	PAGES
CHAPTER 1: COMPANY BACKGROUND	
Figure 1.1: The building of JKR Daerah Perak Tengah at Seri	1
Iskandar.	
Figure 1.2: The logo of Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR).	2
Figure 1.3: The front view of JKR building.	3
Figure 1.4: The rear view of JKR building.	3
Figure 1.5: The left view of JKR building.	4
Figure 1.6: The right view of JKR building.	4
Figure 1.7: The Organization Chart of Administration	7
Development.	
Figure 1.8: The Organization Chart of Maintenance	8
Development.	
Figure 1.9: The Organization Chart of Electrical Development.	9
Figure 1.10: The Organization Chart of Estimate Value	10
Development.	
Figure 1.11: The Organization Chart of Road Development.	11
Figure 1.12: The Organization Chart of Building Development.	12
Figure 1.13: Location of Bandar Seri Iskandar.	17
Figure 1.14: The direction to JKR Perak Tengah.	17
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
Figure 2.1: Details showing some of the causes of damp	19
penetration.	
Figure 2.2: The condition of dampness at the wall.	20
Figure 2.3: Have condensation on window frame.	21
Figure 2.4: Show the penetration damp at wall and ceiling.	22
Figure 2.5: Show the falling damp at wall.	23